REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING
BOARD OF EDUCATION
COLUMBUS COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
Monday, December 16, 2019

The Board of Directors of Columbus Community School District convened its regular monthly board
meeting at 5:30 p.m. on Monday, December 16, 2019, at the Administration Building in Columbus
Junction, lowa.

Present on roll call were President Bob Schwab, Vice President Maria Gomez and Directors, Tom Howell,
Jayme Storm and Andy White.

Also present were: Superintendent and Secondary Principal Gary Benda, Elementary Principal Kyle
Reeve and Business Manager and Board Secretary Neil Mills.

Board Meeting
Agenda

Maria Gomez made a motion to approve the agenda.
Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five Nays: none. Carried.

Presentations

Lori Beenen’s students presented two Entrepreneurship Program presentations one on “Increasing
School Spirit” and another on “A Place to Hang Out”. Students presenting were Joey Gonzalez, Linda
Sui, Rosario Chavez and Will Schwab.

Approvals
Andy White made a motion to approve the Financial Reports, Minutes and Bills.
Seconded by Tom Howell.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried. See list of approved bills attached.



Reports

Administrative reports were given.

Board reports were given by Maria Gomez and Jayme Storm.

Unfinished Business

Jayme Storm moved to remove Choreographer, Coordinator of Communications, Bowling Boys and
Girls, Athletic Trainer and Adult Home EC from Schedule C.

Seconded by Maria Gomez.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

New Business
Andy White made a motion to approve the hiring of Molly Peterson for Music Activities Elementary.
Seconded by Maria Gomez.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White moved to hire Selina Razo as a Special Education Associate.
Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White moved to hire Emilee Enfield by letter of agreement as a second semester substitute at
$120.00 per day.

Seconded by Tom Howell.

Ayes: three. Nays: two. Motion carried. Bob Schwab and Maria Gomez voted nay.



Andy White made a motion to approve all fundraisers as listed.

. Football - Sundae Bar(to replace Cake Auction) — Tyler Kibbee
. HS Band — Louisa County Grant Request - Charles Mausser
. Cheerleading — Preschool thru 6" grade Cheerleading Clinic — Codi Sammons

Seconded by Maria Gomez.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to approve the concurrent enrollment second semester courses for classes
to be taken.

Seconded by Maria Gomez.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to move the January board meeting date from January 27 to January 20 at
4:30 pm.

Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Jayme Storm made a motion to approve the American Red Cross use of facilities for all items in the use
agreement.

Seconded by Maria Gomez.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

New Business information items discussed:

=  First reading on 300 Series Board Policy, also, to wave second reading for next
meeting and have final reading.

= Andy White volunteered to serve as the district representative on the Louisa
County Conference Board.



Andy White moved to adjourn.
Seconded by Maria Gomez.
Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried

Meeting adjourned at 6:41p.m.

Bob Schwab, School Board President

Neil A. Mills, School Board Secretary

Approved Bills:

ABM Building Maintenance

Janitorial Services

Acco Unlimited Corp Pool Heater
Agriland FS, INC. Fuel
Altorfer Equipment
Anderson Erickson Dairy Milk

Apple Computer, Inc. Technology
Archer Appliance and Electronics Equipment
Berka, Josh Official
BMO Harris Bank N.A. Supplies
BSN Sports Supplies
Canny, Holly Refund- Cheer
Central lowa Distributing Supplies
City Of Columbus Junction Water

CJ Post Office
Columbus Comm School District

Marketing Mail Fee
Loan Repayment

Columbus Gazette Publications
Columbus Jct. Auto Supply Supplies
Craig, Daniel Official
Davis, Isaac Official
Doors Inc. Hardware
Earthgrains Baking Co's Inc. Bread
Economart Supplies

General Binding Corporation

Supplies

20,978.00
10,864.00
3,527.22
7,250.00
3,846.24
598.00
1,198.00
120.64
3,472.20
3,542.48
25.00
1,569.60
1,190.07
235.00
430.00
876.03
148.60
125.24
121.10
300.00
243.71
128.95
155.70



Gieselman, Dustin

Grant Wood AEA

Greene, Troy

Grizzley LLC, The
Hernandez, Jill

Hills, Brode

Hills, Marty

Hi-Pod

Hoglund Bus Co Inc.
Home Depot Pro, The
lowa Assoc. Of School Boards
lowa City CSD

lowa Communications Network
Leet's Refrigeration
Lekwa, Joy

Leopard, Andrew

Longtin, Jeff

Louisa County Auditor
Lynch Dallas, P.C.

Marco

Marshall, Jason

McKune, Donald

Medicom

Mendenhall, Tom

Meyers, Trace

Mid-Prairie CSD

Mullens, Donnie
Muscatine CSD

Natzke, Tanner

Pugh, Tessa

Quill Corp

R.M. Boggs Co.
Refreshment Services Pepsi
Reinhart FoodService
Rock Valley Physical Therapy
Rueckert Sanitation, Inc.
S.J. Smith Welding Supply
Sammons, Codi
Shemanski, David

Spaur, Colton

SPay, Inc.

Summit Companies
Winfield Builders
Winfield-Mt. Union CSD
Woods, Bryan
Zieglowsky, Tadd

Official

Renewal

Official

Food

Refund- AFLAC
Official

Official
Supplies- Football
Supplies
Supplies
Awards

Open Enroliment
ICN Services
Repairs

Refund- Cheer
Official

Official

Election Fees
Legal Services
Copier Leases
Official

Official
Telephone Services
Supplies

Official

Open Enroliment
Official

Open Enroliment
Official
Reimbursement
Supplies
Repairs

Pop

Food

Athletic Training
Garbage Fees
Supplies
Refund- Cheer
Official

Official
Electronic Scoring
Supplies
Supplies

Open Enroliment
Official

Official

120.00
6,297.80
127.08
216.00
795.06
120.00
240.00
2,149.00
322.92
471.02
40.00
163.80
195.00
478.99
82.00
75.00
221.68
1,214.52
709.50
2,152.19
75.00
75.00
808.69
45.00
112.08
7,768.75
75.00
4,230.99
107.94
8.97
251.79
13,659.82
673.96
13,866.34
930.75
440.00
66.00
17.00
75.00
105.64
750.00
217.00
84.37
24,882.00
122.94
75.00

146,662.37



