REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING BOARD OF EDUCATION COLUMBUS COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Monday, December 16, 2019

The Board of Directors of Columbus Community School District convened its regular monthly board meeting at 5:30 p.m. on Monday, December 16, 2019, at the Administration Building in Columbus Junction, Iowa.

Present on roll call were President Bob Schwab, Vice President Maria Gomez and Directors, Tom Howell, Jayme Storm and Andy White.

Also present were: Superintendent and Secondary Principal Gary Benda, Elementary Principal Kyle Reeve and Business Manager and Board Secretary Neil Mills.

Board Meeting

Agenda

Maria Gomez made a motion to approve the agenda.

Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five Nays: none. Carried.

Presentations

Lori Beenen's students presented two Entrepreneurship Program presentations one on "Increasing School Spirit" and another on "A Place to Hang Out". Students presenting were Joey Gonzalez, Linda Sui, Rosario Chavez and Will Schwab.

Approvals

Andy White made a motion to approve the Financial Reports, Minutes and Bills.

Seconded by Tom Howell.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried. See list of approved bills attached.

Reports

Administrative reports were given.

Board reports were given by Maria Gomez and Jayme Storm.

Unfinished Business

Jayme Storm moved to remove Choreographer, Coordinator of Communications, Bowling Boys and Girls, Athletic Trainer and Adult Home EC from Schedule C.

Seconded by Maria Gomez.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

New Business

Andy White made a motion to approve the hiring of Molly Peterson for Music Activities Elementary.

Seconded by Maria Gomez.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White moved to hire Selina Razo as a Special Education Associate.

Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White moved to hire Emilee Enfield by letter of agreement as a second semester substitute at \$120.00 per day.

Seconded by Tom Howell.

Ayes: three. Nays: two. Motion carried. Bob Schwab and Maria Gomez voted nay.

Andy White made a motion to approve all fundraisers as listed.

- Football Sundae Bar(to replace Cake Auction) Tyler Kibbee
- HS Band Louisa County Grant Request Charles Mausser
- Cheerleading Preschool thru 6th grade Cheerleading Clinic Codi Sammons

Seconded by Maria Gomez.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to approve the concurrent enrollment second semester courses for classes to be taken.

Seconded by Maria Gomez.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to move the January board meeting date from January 27 to January 20 at 4:30 pm.

Seconded by Jayme Storm.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Jayme Storm made a motion to approve the American Red Cross use of facilities for all items in the use agreement.

Seconded by Maria Gomez.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

New Business information items discussed:

- First reading on 300 Series Board Policy, also, to wave second reading for next meeting and have final reading.
- Andy White volunteered to serve as the district representative on the Louisa County Conference Board.

Andy White moved to adjourn.

Seconded by Maria Gomez.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried

Meeting adjourned at 6:41p.m.

Bob Schwab, School Board President

Neil A. Mills, School Board Secretary

Approved Bills:

ABM Building Maintenance	Janitorial Services	20,978.00
Acco Unlimited Corp	Pool Heater	10,864.00
Agriland FS, INC.	Fuel	3,527.22
Altorfer	Equipment	7,250.00
Anderson Erickson Dairy	Milk	3,846.24
Apple Computer, Inc.	Technology	598.00
Archer Appliance and Electronics	Equipment	1,198.00
Berka, Josh	Official	120.64
BMO Harris Bank N.A.	Supplies	3,472.20
BSN Sports	Supplies	3,542.48
Canny, Holly	Refund- Cheer	25.00
Central Iowa Distributing	Supplies	1,569.60
City Of Columbus Junction	Water	1,190.07
CJ Post Office	Marketing Mail Fee	235.00
Columbus Comm School District	Loan Repayment	430.00
Columbus Gazette	Publications	876.03
Columbus Jct. Auto Supply	Supplies	148.60
Craig, Daniel	Official	125.24
Davis, Isaac	Official	121.10
Doors Inc.	Hardware	300.00
Earthgrains Baking Co's Inc.	Bread	243.71
Economart	Supplies	128.95
General Binding Corporation	Supplies	155.70

Gieselman, Dustin	Official	120.00
Grant Wood AEA	Renewal	6,297.80
Greene, Troy	Official	127.08
Grizzley LLC, The	Food	216.00
Hernandez, Jill	Refund- AFLAC	795.06
Hills, Brode	Official	120.00
Hills, Marty	Official	240.00
Hi-Pod	Supplies- Football	2,149.00
Hoglund Bus Co Inc.	Supplies	322.92
Home Depot Pro, The	Supplies	471.02
Iowa Assoc. Of School Boards	Awards	40.00
Iowa City CSD	Open Enrollment	163.80
Iowa Communications Network	ICN Services	195.00
Leet's Refrigeration	Repairs	478.99
Lekwa, Joy	Refund- Cheer	82.00
Leopard, Andrew	Official	75.00
Longtin, Jeff	Official	221.68
Louisa County Auditor	Election Fees	1,214.52
Lynch Dallas, P.C.	Legal Services	709.50
Marco	Copier Leases	2,152.19
Marshall, Jason	Official	75.00
McKune, Donald	Official	75.00
Medicom	Telephone Services	808.69
Mendenhall, Tom	Supplies	45.00
Meyers, Trace	Official	112.08
Mid-Prairie CSD	Open Enrollment	7,768.75
Mullens, Donnie	Official	75.00
Muscatine CSD	Open Enrollment	4,230.99
Natzke, Tanner	Official	107.94
Pugh, Tessa	Reimbursement	8.97
Quill Corp	Supplies	251.79
R.M. Boggs Co.	Repairs	13,659.82
Refreshment Services Pepsi	Pop	673.96
Reinhart FoodService	Food	13,866.34
Rock Valley Physical Therapy	Athletic Training	930.75
Rueckert Sanitation, Inc.	Garbage Fees	440.00
S.J. Smith Welding Supply	Supplies	66.00
	Supplies Refund- Cheer	17.00
Sammons, Codi	Official	
Shemanski, David		75.00
Spaur, Colton	Official	105.64
SPay, Inc.	Electronic Scoring	750.00
Summit Companies	Supplies	217.00
Winfield Builders	Supplies	84.37
Winfield-Mt. Union CSD	Open Enrollment	24,882.00
Woods, Bryan	Official	122.94
Zieglowsky, Tadd	Official	75.00
		146,662.37